

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

In re:

Chapter 11

THE DIOCESE OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY,

Case No. 20-21257 (JNP)

Debtor.

---

**THE DIOCESE OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY'S MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDED  
PLAN OF REORGANIZATION AND OMNIBUS RESPONSE TO  
OBJECTIONS THERETO**

---

**TRENK ISABEL SIDDIQI  
& SHAHDANIAN P.C.**

Richard D. Trenk, Esq.

Robert S. Roglieri, Esq.

290 W. Mt. Pleasant Ave., Suite 2350

Livingston, NJ 07039

Telephone: (973) 533-1000

Email: [rtrenk@trenkisabel.law](mailto:rtrenk@trenkisabel.law)

Email: [rroglieri@trenkisabel.law](mailto:rroglieri@trenkisabel.law)

*Counsel to The Diocese of Camden, New Jersey,  
Chapter 11 Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. The Diocese’s Bankruptcy Case .....	2
B. The Independent Victim’s Compensation Program.....	3
C. The Bar Date .....	3
D. The Proofs of Claim.....	4
E. The Adversary Proceeding.....	4
F. The Mediations .....	5
G. The 9019 Motion.....	6
H. The Tort Committee Adversary Proceedings & Standing .....	7
I. The Disclosure Statement and Plan .....	8
J. The Voting Results .....	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE PLAN SATISFIES ALL ELEMENTS OF SECTION 1129 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	10
A. The Plan Complies with All Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, Satisfying 1129(a)(1) .....	11
B. The Plan Proponents Complied with the Bankruptcy Code in Accordance with 1129(a)(2) .....	12
C. The Plan Was Proposed in Good Faith and Not by Any Means Forbidden by Law in Accordance with 1129(a)(3) .....	12
i. The Plan is Consistent with the Objectives of Chapter 11 .....	13
ii. The Diocese Conducted the Plan Negotiations in Good Faith and at Arms’ Length .....	14
iii. There is No Evidence that the “Quantum of Liability” will be Raised through the Plan.....	18

iv. The Plan Proponents Will Establish the Necessary Factual Record at the Confirmation Hearings to Warrant Confirmation..... 20

v. The 9019 Motion is Unrelated to Good Faith..... 20

D. Pursuant to Sections to 1129(a)(4), All Payments to Proponents are Reasonable.... 21

E. All Officers of the Reorganized Debtor Have Been Disclosed, Satisfying Section 1129(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code ..... 22

F. The Plan Satisfies Section 1129(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code – Best Interests of Creditors Test..... 22

G. Acceptance of Plan by Voting Classes in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(8)..... 23

H. Section 1129(a)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code – Treatment of Claims Entitled to Priority Pursuant to Section 507(a) of the Bankruptcy Code ..... 23

I. Section 1129(a)(10) of the Bankruptcy Code – Acceptance by At Least One Impaired Class ..... 26

J. The Plan is Feasible Under the Requirements of Section 1129(a)(11)..... 26

K. Under the Plan. the Diocese Will Satisfy All Applicable Fees and Satisfy Section 1129(a)(12) ..... 28

L. The Diocese Will Continue All Retiree Benefits in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(13) ..... 28

II. THE AJUK OBJECTION MUST BE OVERRULED BY THE COURT ..... 29

III. CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANT CONFIRMATION OF THE PLAN OVER APPROVAL OF THE 9019 MOTION..... 30

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS ..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust and Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	13
<i>Fry’s Metals, Inc. v. Gibbons (In re RFE Indus., Inc.)</i> , 283 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Global Industrial Technologies, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>In re Abbotts Diaries of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 150 (3d Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>In re ACandS, Inc.</i> , 311 B.R. 36, 43 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004).....	17
<i>In re Acequia, Inc.</i> , 787 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	27
<i>In re American Capital Equipment, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Boy Scouts of Am. &amp; Delaware BSA, LLC</i> , No. 20-10343 (LSS), 2022 WL 3030138 (Bankr. D. Del. July 29, 2022).....	19, 20
<i>In re Burns and Roe Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 08–4191, 2009 WL 438694 (D.N.J. Feb. 23, 2009) .....	11
<i>In re Chemtura Corp.</i> , 439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14, 18
<i>In re Cypresswood Land Partners, Inc.</i> , 409 B.R. 396 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009) .....	12
<i>In re Danny Thomas Properties II L.P.</i> , 241 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>In re Deval Corp.</i> , 592 B.R. 587 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2018), <i>aff’d sub nom. In re DeVal Corp.</i> , 601 B.R. 725 (E.D. Pa. 2019) .....	25
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 255 B.R. 445, 497-499 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....	16

*In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.*,  
990 F.3d 728 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 26

*In re Essential Therapeutics*,  
308 B.R. 170 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004) ..... 25

*In re Falch*,  
450 B.R. 88 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2011) ..... 13

*In re Filene’s Basement, LLC*,  
No. 11-13511 (KJC), 2014 WL 1713416 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 29, 2014)..... 31

*In re G–1 Holdings Inc.*,  
420 B.R. 216 (D.N.J. 2009) ..... 11, 27

*In re Griswold Bldg., LLC*,  
420 B.R. 666 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2009)..... 27

*In re Jim Beck, Inc.*,  
214 B.R. 305 (W.D. VA. 1997) ..... 29

*In re Johns–Manville Corp.*,  
68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 29

*In re Journal Register Co.*,  
407 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 11

*In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.*,  
456 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 13

*In re Mountain Creek Resort, Inc.*,  
616 B.R. 45 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2020) ..... 24

*In re Patrician St. Joseph Partners L.P.*,  
169 B.R. 669 (D. Ariz. 1994)..... 27

*In re Peabody Energy Corporation*,  
933 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 16

*In re Pizza of Haw., Inc.*,  
761 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 27

*In re PWS Holding Corp.*,  
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 12

*In re RS Legacy Corp.*,  
 No. 15-10197(BLS), 2016 WL 1084400 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 17, 2016) ..... 25

*In re Sound Radio, Inc.*,  
 93 B.R. 849 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988), *aff'd in part, remanded in part*, 103 B.R. 521 (D.N.J. 1989)  
*aff'd sub nom. In re Sound Radio Inc*, 908 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1990), *and aff'd sub nom. Appeal*  
*of Robinson*, 908 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 15

*In re Spansion, Inc.*,  
 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010) ..... 24

*In re Summit Metals, Inc.*,  
 379 B.R. 40 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007) ..... 25

*In re Surfango, Inc.*,  
 No. 09-30972, 2009 WL 5184221 (Bankr. D.N.J. Dec.18, 2009) ..... 27

*In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC*,  
 428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2010) ..... 20

*In re T-H New Orleans L.P.*,  
 116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 27

*In re U.S. Mineral Prods. Co.*,  
 No. 01-2471, 2005 WL 5898300 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 29, 2005) ..... 15

*In re W.R. Grace & Co.*,  
 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012)..... 15

*In re Walker*,  
 628 B.R. 9 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2021) ..... 12

*In re Whispering Pines Estates, Inc.*,  
 370 B.R. 452 (1st Cir. BAP 2007) ..... 11

*In re Wiersma*,  
 227 Fed.Appx. 603 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 27

*In re Wool Growers Cent. Storage Co.*,  
 371 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007)..... 11

*In re Zick*,  
 931 F.2d 1124 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 13

*Integrated Solutions, Inc. v. Service Support Specialties*,  
 124 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 13

*Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.*,  
843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 22

*Lebron v. Mechem Financial Inc.*,  
27 F.3d 937 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 25

*Myers v. Martin (In re Martin)*,  
91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 21, 30, 31

*Walters v. U.S. National Bank of Johnstown*,  
879 F.2d 95 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 13

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 1112..... 27

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a) ..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1)..... 12

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)..... 12

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1)..... i, 11

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)..... ii, 26

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11)..... ii, 26

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12)..... ii, 28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2)..... i, 12

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)..... i, 12, 13, 14, 16

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4)..... ii, 21

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)..... 22

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)..... ii, 22

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)..... ii, 23

11 U.S.C. § 303(a) ..... 27

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)(D)..... 24, 25

11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(9)..... ii, 23, 26

28 U.S. Code § 1930..... 28

N.J.S.A. 16:15-10..... 22

**Other Authorities**

H.R.Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 412 (1977) ..... 11

S.Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 126 (1978) ..... 11

U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1978, pp. 5963, 6368, 5787, 5912..... 11
